year of 2004. Conversion of surplus reserves into shares of capital will not take place.
Placing of New Shares
Pursuant to the authorization of the 2003 annual general meeting of the Company held on 25th
June, 2004 and the approval of the meeting of the Board held on 7th July, 2004, the Company
entered into the Placing and Underwriting Agreement with BNP Paribas Peregrine Capital Limited
on 7th July, 2004, pursuant to which the Company placed 204,000,000 new H shares with a
Renminbi-denominated par value of RMB1.00 each at a price of HK$8.30 per share (the
“Placing”).
The Placing shares were listed on The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited on 15th July, 2004.
The total share capital of the Company increased to 3,074 million shares from 2,870 million
shares. The percentage of the listed share capital of the Company to the total share capital of the
Company increased from the original 41.81% to 45.67%. The change of share capital structure of
the Company after the Placing is as follows.

Unit: shares Par value: RMB1.00 each
Changes

Number of shares attributable Number of shares
before the Placing to the Placing after the Placing

(+/-)
A: Shares not listed for public dealings

Promoter shares:
Including:
State legal person shares 1,670,000,000 1,670,000,000

Total numbers of shares not listed 1,670,000,000 1,670,000,000
for public dealings

B: Shares listed for public dealings
1. A Shares 180,000,000 180,000,000
2. H Shares 1,020,000,000 +204,000,000 1,224,000,000
Total numbers of shares listed 1,200,000,000 +204,000,000 1,404,000,000

for public dealings
C: Total numbers of shares 2,870,000,000 +204,000,000 3,074,000,000
The Company raised net proceeds of HK$1.656 billion (approximately RMB1.757 billion) from the
Placing. The proceeds from the Placing will be used for investments in two new coal mine
projects in Shandong Province and Shanxi Province, and the methanol project in Shanxi
Province. The negotiations relating to the intended investment projects as mentioned above are
still in progress. The Company will timely disclose the progress of business negotiations and the
usage of the proceeds from the Placing in accordance with the requirements of domestic and
overseas supervising authorities.
Details of the Placing were published in the domestic China Securities Journal and Shanghai